available for new financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and
floating rate financial instruments as follows:-

			   The Group
					   2025	 2024
					   RM’000	 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments:
- Financial liabilities				   43,912	 7,355

Floating rate instruments:
- Financial liabilities				   9,069	 24,282

105

TSR Capital Berhad
Reg. No. 200101005393 (541149-W)

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

(Continued)

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(iii)	I nterest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

	 As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or
loss, any change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect its profit or loss
(and equity). For floating rate financial instruments measured at amortised cost, the following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in interest rates that were reasonably
possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

			   The Group
					   (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/
					I   ncrease	  Increase
 					   in Profit	 in Profit
					   2025	 2024
					   RM’000	 RM’000

Increase in interest rates by 100 basis points			   (69)	 (185)
Decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points			   69	 185

(b)	 Credit Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises mainly from receivables. The maximum credit risk exposure of
these financial assets is best represented by their respective carrying amounts in the statements of financial
position. The Company is also exposed to credit risk in respect of its financial guarantees provided for credit
facilities granted to certain subsidiaries. The maximum credit risk exposure of these financial guarantees is the
total utilisation of the credit facilities granted as disclosed in Note 31 to the financial statements.

	 The Group manages its credit risk exposure of receivables by assessing counterparties’ financial standings on